
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1020
ANSWERED ON:24.11.2000
PRODUCTION CAPACITY OF SUGAR MILLS
HARIBHAU MAHALE

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether some sugar mills of Madhya Pradesh and Maharashtra have sought the approval of the Union Government to increase their production capacity;

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith names of sugar mills; and

(c) the action taken by the Union Government on this request?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION ( SHRI V.
SREENIVASA PRASAD )

(a), (b) & (c) : The sugar industry has been de-licensed from 11.9.1998. The entrepreneurs are free to carry out expansion of their existing sugar mills by filing Industrial Entrepreneur Memoranda (IEM).

As on 31.10.2000, 28 IEM had been filed from the State of Maharashtra for expansion of the existing units whereas no IEM had been filed from the State of Madhya Pradesh. A statement indicating the names of the sugar mills in the State of Maharashtra which have filed the IEM is enclosed (Annexure).

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a),(b) & (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1020 FOR ANSWER IN THE
LOK SABHA ON 24-11-2000.

STATEMENT SHOWING NAMES OF THE SUGAR MILLS IN THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA WHICH HAVE FILED I.E.M. FOR
CARRYING OUT EXPANSION IN THEIR EXISTING CAPACITIES AFTER DELICENSING OF SUGR INDUSTRY WITH EFFECT
FROM 11.9.98.

Postion as on 11.10.2000

S.No. Name of the factory

MAHARASHTRA

1. M/s.Manganga SSK Ltd., Atpadi, Distt.Sangli

2. Shree Chhtrapati Shahu SSK Ltd., Kagal, Distt.Kolhapur

3. Shri Satpuda Tapi Parisar SSK Ltd., Sahada, Distt.Dhule

4. Shri Sant Eknath SSK Ltd., Paithan, Distt.Aurangabad

5. Shree Changdeo Sugar Mills Ltd., Shirala, Distt.Sangli
6. M/s. Mula SSK Ltd., Sonai, Distt.Ahmednagar

7 M/s.Bhogawati SSK Ltd., Barghi, Solapur

8. M/s.Hutatma Kisan Ahir SSK Ltd., Walwa, Distt.Sangli


9. M/s.Ajinkayatara SSK Ltd., Shendre, Distt.Satara
10 Shee Warna SSK Ltd., Warnangar,Distt. Kolhapur
11. M/s.Vishwasrao Naik SSK Ltd., Chikhali, Distt.Sangli
12. Shree Datta SSK Ltd., Asurle Purle, Distt.Kolhapur
13. Gadhinglaj Tk. SSK Ltd., Gadhinglaj, Distt.Kolhapur
14. Shri Datta Shetkari SSK Ltd., Shirol, Distt.Kolhapur.
15. M/s.Niphad SSK Ltd., Niphad, Distt.Nashik
16. The Sanjeevani Takli SSK Ltd. Kopargaon, Ahmednagar
17. The Kadwa SSK Ltd., Malegaon, Distt.Nashik.
18. Sangamner Bhag SSK Ltd., Sangamner, Ahmednagar.
19. M/s.Malegaon SSK Ltd., Baramati, Distt.Pune
20. M/s.Indapur SSK Ltd., Indapur, Pune
21. Shree Jagadamba SSK Ltd., Karjat, Ahmednagar
22. Shree Gajanan SSK Ltd., Gajanan, Distt.Beed
23. M/s.Rajarambapu Patil SSK Ltd., Walwa, Sangli.
24. Pravara SSK Ltd., Pravaranagar, Ahmednagar
25. M/s.Jawahar Shetkari SSK Ltd., Hupari, Distt.Kolhapur
26. M/s.Chatrapati Rajaram SSK Ltd., Kasaba Bawada, Kolhapur.
27. M/s. Adinath SSK Ltd., Karmala, Solapur
28. M/s. Pandurang SSK Ltd.,Shreepur,Solapur
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